

## RESOLUTION NO. R-79-27

WHEREAS, the City of Conway has a need for an adequate Tornado Warning System and currently has access to Federal funds which will partially fund the acquisition of this Warning System; and

WHEREAS, a fund-raising drive is currently soliciting private donations in order to enable the City of Conway to provide local funds which, in conjunction with said Federal funds, will provide the funding necessary to acquire this Warning System.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, THAT: ٤

Section I. In the event these private donations provide all but \$5,000 of the local funds required, the Mayor is hereby authorized to obligate and expend this amount from monies derived from interest payments generated by deposited local Revenue Sharing funds; and

Section II. In order to effectively utilize this Warning System, the City will develope a Disaster Plan in accordance with appropriate guidelines in the event the system is acquired.

PASSED this 14 day of August, 1979.

APPROVED:

ATTES'

seitivité. Be it furthor resolved that this resolution shall expire 1-1-80,